purchase or acquire or be able to purchase or acquire the entire ten per cent. (10%) of the
total number of issued Shares. In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares
purchased or hold all or part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their respective tax positions or any tax implications
arising from the Share Buy-Back Mandate or who may be subject to tax in a jurisdiction
(whether in Singapore or otherwise) should consult their own professional advisers.

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above, the financial effects
on the audited financial statements of the Company for FY2015 pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate:

(1) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

(2) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

are as follows:

The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank.

10

(1) PURCHASES MADE OUT OF CAPITAL AND HELD AS TREASURY SHARES

Market Purchases
Group Company

Before
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

As at 31 December 2016

Share capital 45,186 45,186 45,186 45,186

Treasury shares – (3,572) – (3,572)

Reserves 676 676 870 870

Shareholders’ funds 46,824 43,252 54,631 51,059

Net tangible assets(1) 28,071 24,499 54,631 51,059

Current assets 43,187 39,615 4,676 1,104

Current liabilities 36,226 36,226 3,298 3,298

Working capital 6,961 3,389 1,378 (2,194)

Total borrowings 37,796 37,796 901 901

Cash and cash equivalents 7,990 4,418 3,001 (571)

Profit after tax and non-controlling
interest 154 154 922 922

Number of weighted average
issued Shares 1,057,845,257 1,028,371,810 1,057,845,257 1,028,371,810

Financial Ratios

EPS (cents) 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.09

NTA per Share (cents) 1.93 1.87 3.76 3.90

Gearing ratio(2) 0.81 0.87 0.02 0.02

Current ratio(3) (times) 1.19 1.09 1.42 0.33

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

11

Off-Market Purchases
Group Company

Before
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

As at 31 December 2016

Share capital 45,186 45,186 45,186 45,186

Treasury shares – (4,082) – (4,082)

Reserves 676 676 870 870

Shareholders’ funds 46,824 42,742 54,631 50.549

Net tangible assets(1) 28,071 23,989 54,631 50.549

Current assets 43,187 39,105 4,676 594

Current liabilities 36,226 36,226 3,298 3,298

Working capital 6,961 2,879 1,378 (2,704)

Total borrowings 37,796 37,796 901 901

Cash and cash equivalents 7,990 3,908 3,001 (1,081)

Profit after tax and non-controlling
interest 154 154 922 922

Number of weighted average
issued Shares 1,057,824,257 1,028,371,810 1,057,824,257 1,028,371,810

Financial Ratios

EPS (cents) 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.09

NTA per Share (cents) 1.93 1.83 3.76 3.86

Gearing ratio(2) 0.81 0.88 0.02 0.02

Current ratio(3) (times) 1.19 1.08 1.42 0.18

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

12

(2) PURCHASES MADE OUT OF CAPITAL AND CANCELLED

Market Purchases
Group Company

Before
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

As at 31 December 2016

Share capital 48,758 45,186 48,758 45,186

Treasury shares – – – –

Reserves 676 676 870 870

Shareholders’ funds 46,824 43,252 54,631 51,059

Net tangible assets(1) 28,071 24,499 54,631 51,059

Current assets 43,187 39,615 4,676 1,104

Current liabilities 36,226 36,226 3,298 3,298

Working capital 6,961 3,389 1,378 (2,194)

Total borrowings 37,796 37,796 901 901

Cash and cash equivalents 7,990 4,418 3,001 (571)

Profit after tax and non-controlling
interest 154 154 922 922

Number of weighted average
issued Shares 1,057,824,257 1,028,371,810 1,057,824,257 1,028,371,810

Financial Ratios

EPS (cents) 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.09

NTA per Share (cents) 1.93 1.87 3.76 3.90

Gearing ratio(2) 0.81 0.87 0.02 0.02

Current ratio(3) (times) 1.19 1.09 1.42 0.33

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

13

Off-Market Purchases
Group Company

Before
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buyback
(S$’000)

As at 31 December 2016

Share capital 49,268 45,186 49,268 45,186

Treasury shares – – – –

Reserves 676 676 870 870

Shareholders’ funds 46,824 42,742 54,631 50,549

Net tangible assets(1) 28,071 23,989 54,631 50,549

Current assets 43,187 39,105 4,676 594

Current liabilities 36,226 36,226 3,298 3,298

Working capital 6,961 2,879 1,378 (2,704)

Total borrowings 37,796 37,796 901 901

Cash and cash equivalents 7,990 3,908 3,001 (1,081)

Profit after tax and non-controlling
interest 154 154 922 922

Number of weighted average
issued Shares 1,057,824,257 1,028,371,810 1,057,824,257 1,028,371,810

Financial Ratios

EPS (cents) 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.09

NTA per Share (cents) 1.93 1.83 3.76 3.86

Gearing ratio(2) 0.81 0.88 0.02 0.02

Current ratio(3) (times) 1.19 1.08 1.42 0.18

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

14

7. LISTING RULES

7.1 Maximum Price

Under the Listing Manual, if a Market Purchase is effected, a listed company may only purchase
shares at a price which is not more than five per cent. (5%) above the Average Closing Price.
The Maximum Price in relation to Market Purchases by the Company, as discussed in this